
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 16 January 2017 at 1.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms R Palmer (0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. Hirst 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 

 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
 Report by   

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast


 
 
 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 
2020/21.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 36) 

9.  
  

Quarter 2 2016/17 Performance Report.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 37 - 50) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 6 March 2017 at 
1.30pm. 
 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 7 November 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 

28. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

29. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

30. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

31. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D Snartt CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as two members 
of his family were teachers. 
 
Mr A E Pearson CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as he 
managed a company which provided physical activity services to schools in 
Leicestershire.  He was also a Governor of Leicester College. 
 

33. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

34. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

35. Leicestershire's Response to tackling Child Sexual Exploitation.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
Leicestershire County Council’s response to tackling Child Sexual Exploitation. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Committee welcomed the report and the progress made in relation to the 
development of a Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland multi-agency CSE team.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The Committee raised concerns around the delay of the planned move of the 
multi-agency CSE team to Wigston from Tigers Road. It was reported that the 
team was now scheduled to move on 7th December. Delays had been due to 
ensuring that the building was fit for purpose with significant redevelopment of the 
existing office space; 
 

(ii).  In terms of information sharing and joint work with neighbouring counties, it was 
noted that the Police had in place nine CSE regional coordinators across the East 
Midlands, and that a single framework across the East Midlands had been agreed 
to create a unified and consistent approach in responding
[...]
alysis and business case. Leicestershire and Rutland’s Adoption Agency 
provided a good service and adopters were offered good support. Leicestershire 
would need to be assured that any regional arrangements would provide a 
similarly good level of service and that safeguarding matters were appropriately 
considered before it considered involvement; 
 

(iii). It was agreed that the Agency Decision Maker be invited to a future meeting of the 
Children’s Social Care Panel to discuss her remit and work; 
 

(iv). The report outlined that there had been two disruptions within the last quarter, and 
it was noted that the plan for these cases was re-unification home, rather than 
permanency in care; 
 

9



 
 

 

(v). Leicestershire performed above the national target in terms of the average number 
of weeks between the start and end of proceedings for adoption. The service 
engaged in a pre-proceeding protocol which involved a range of assessments with 
families completed before court proceedings, which ensured a significant amount 
of work was completed to reduce the length of time waiting within proceedings. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Committee note the activity of the Leicestershire and Rutland Adoption 
Agency during the period 1 April to 30 September 2016; 
 

b) That the Agency Decision Maker, Helen Gronnhaug, be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Children’s Social Care Panel to discuss her remit and work.  
 
 

39. School Performance and Overview of Outcomes in Key Stage Tests and Examinations.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
school performance and the overview of outcomes in key stage test and examinations. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The changes to the years national performance measures were significant 
meaning that comparative analysis was difficult. Floor standards had changed for 
key stages 2 and 4 and were now linked to how the cohorts nationally performed. 
The results for Leicestershire were still largely unvalidated; 
 

(ii). Leicestershire attainment was generally in line with the national average though 
there were concerns around the progress of some pupils, primarily those with 
special educational needs and disabilities, eligible for Pupil Premium, and those 
more able pupils. However, a small cohort of children in care had demonstrated 
improved performance; 
 

(iii). The percentage of good and outstanding schools as rated by Ofsted was above 
national average; 
 

(iv). The Committee queried what actions the Council could take to influence the 
performance figures. The Council had a position of influence, rather than 
responsibility, and consideration was being given to engaging Multi Academy 
Trusts (MATs) to champion the education of children in Leicestershire. The 
department was beginning to develop a strategy as to engagement, and further 
consideration would be given to inviting representatives of MATs to join the 
Leicestershire Educational Excellence Partnership (LEEP).  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Committee notes the performance of schools, including inspection 
outcomes in statutory tests and examinations, during 2016 and note the 
considerable changes that have taken place in the curriculum affecting statutory 
assessment and performance measures across all key stages.  
 
 

10



 
 

 

40. Date of next meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 16 January 2017 at 
1.30pm. 
 
 

1.30pm – 4 .30pm  CHAIRMAN 
07 November 2016 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 JANUARY 2017 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 
SERVICES AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18–2020/21 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of 
[...]
17) 2,000 2,000

Capital Contributions Unapplied (Basic Need from 2016/17) 6,769 1,276 8,045

Revenue and Earmarked Funds 0

Corporate Funding (Capital Receipts/MTFS) 0

Total 18,989 18,214 0 0 37,203

Net Funding Required 0 0 0 0 0

* - awaiting Government announcement due early/mid December 2016.

Future Developments - subject to further detail and approved business cases

S106 Schemes - externally funded tbc tbc tbc tbc tbc tbc

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      
16 JANUARY 2017 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN 
AND FAMILIES SERVICE 

 

QUARTER 2 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 

an update of the Children and Families Service performance at the end of quarter 
2 of 2016/17. 
 

Background 

 
2. The report is based on the set of performance measures aligned with the Council 

Corporate Strategy to 2017/18. The overall performance dashboard is attached in 
two parts Appendix A and Appendix B. Additional information and supporting 
dashboards are also attached covering:  

 

 Appendix C  supports the indicator “Feedback from families and evaluation 
provides evidence of positive impact” 

 Appendix D provides an explanation of how the Key Stage 4 Progress 8 and 
Attainment 8 figures are calculated. 

 
 
Report Changes 

 
3. Appendix B is focussed on Education indicators. Where new 2016 data is 

available, it is shown on the dashboard. Where 2016 data is not yet available the 
dashboard has been left blank for this quarter. This is to avoid confusion between 
2015 and 2016 data. 

 
Overview  
 
4. From 31 measures that have new data available: 9 have improved; 15 remain at a 

similar level; and 7 have declined. 
  

5. From 28 measures that have a national benchmark: 7 are in the top quartile, 9 are 
in the second quartile, 10 are in the third quartile and 2 are in the fourth quartile. 

 
 
 

37 Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
Children and young people are safe within caring family homes 
 
6. The number of ‘Child Protection cases reviewed within timescales’ was 98.6%, 

0.5% lower than quarter 1 but remaining in the second quartile nationally. 
 

7. The percentage of Child Protection plans lasting 2 years or more that were open 
at the end of quarter 1 was 1.87%. This represents 7 cases compared to only 2 in 
quarter 1. The percentage of plans lasting 2 years or more that closed during 
quarter 2 was 1.08%. This was lower than quarter 1 and is second quartile by 
national standards. 

  
8. The percentage of ‘Children becoming subject to a child protection plan for a 

second or subsequent time’ decreased again and is now 17.9%. This has again 
improved and is similar to statistical neighbour levels and no longer in the fourth 
quartile of all local authorities.  

  
9. The ‘percentage of children with 3 or more placements during the year’ was 10%. 

This is 1.9% better than the quarter 1 figure and moves Leicestershire up to the 
second quartile nationally. The ‘% of children in the same placement for 2+ years 
or placed for adoption’ was 68.4%. This is similar to quarter 1 and in the second 
quartile by national levels. 

 
10. A quarterly figure is now available for Care Leavers in Suitable Accommodation 

and was 72.7% at the end of quarter 2. This is lower than the end of 2016 figure 
of 83.1%. Data quality work has been undertaken to ensure that the 
accommodation status is correctly recorded for care leavers. It is believed that 
more than 72.7% of care leavers are in suitable accommodation and the quarter 3 
figure is expected to reflect this. 

 
11. Care Leavers in Education, Employment or Training was 46% at the end of 

quarter 2. This is between England and statistical neighbour levels and third 
quartile by comparison. 

 
12. There were 75 Child Sexual Exploitation referrals in Leicestershire d
[...]
4.5% 100%

% of children becoming subject to a child protection plan for second or subsequent time Y Q2 2016/17 17.9% Better A 3 19.6% no target

% of Child Protection plans lasting 2 years or more open at the end of the quarter Y Q2 2016/17 1.87% Worse A 2 1.7% no target

% of Child Protection plans lasting 2 years or more that cease during the quarter Y Q2 2016/17 1.08% Similar G 1 3.5% no target

Placement stability - % children with 3 or more placements during a year Y Q2 2016/17 10.00% Better A 2 11.6% <9%

Placement stability - % children in same placement for 2+ years or placed for adoption Y Q2 2016/17 68.40% Similar A 2 66.70% 70%

% of Care Leavers in suitable accommodation Y Q2 2016/17 72.70% Worse R 4 78.3% 75%

The % of Care leavers in education, employment and training (EET). Y Q2 2016/17 46% Worse A 3 44.0% Top quartile

% children who wait less than 16 months between entering care and moving in with their adoptive family Y 2016 54.60% Worse G 1 49% 65%

% of children placed for adoption over last 3 years whose placement has broken down N 2014-2016 1 New n/a n/a n/a n/a

No. of adoption support packages in place Data not yet available n/a

CSE referrals Y Q2 2016/17 75
Lower - no 

polarity
n/a n/a n/a n/a

Supporting Leicestershire Families and Early Help

No. of children/families in receipt of early help and family support services (users of service) Y Q2 2016/17 7,011 New n/a n/a n/a no target

No. of families open to the Early Help service (with allocated worker) Y Q2 2016/17 983 Lower n/a n/a n/a no target

No. of SLF families claimed for as a % of overall payment by results target   N Q1 2016/17 364 (13.1%) n/a n/a n/a n/a no target

The % of families referred to locality hubs that are allocated/processed within 28 days Y Q2 2016/17 92% Similar n/a n/a n/a 95%

The % of Social Care contacts referred to Early Help Y Q2 2016/17 11.86% Lower n/a n/a n/a no target

Number of Early Help stepped up to Social Care Y Q2 2016/17 36 Similar n/a n/a n/a no
[...]
• “I cannot overstate just how much my SLF worker has helped whilst always being understanding and very patient! SLF has changed 
our lives forever.’’ 

 

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D 
 
Calculating a pupil’s Progress 8 score  
 
A pupil’s Progress 8 score is defined as their Attainment 8 score, minus their estimated 
Attainment 8 score. The estimated Attainment 8 score is the average Attainment 8 score of 
all pupils nationally with the same prior attainment at KS2.  
 
For 2016, a pupil’s prior attainment is defined as the average of their KS2 English and 
mathematics results. 

 
Calculating Attainment 8  

 
The example below sets out how the Attainment 8 score would be calculated for a particular 
pupil (English and Mathematics are ‘double counted’ meaning each score is counted twice 
and 10 scores are used to calculate Attainment 8).  
 
Attainment 8 score = (English score + English score) + (Maths score + Maths score)  
+ Science score + Art score + French core + Spanish score + Religious studies score + 
History score 
  
For example 
 
= (7 + 7) + (8 +8) + 6 + 7 + 7 + 6 +5 +6  
= 67 
  
Dividing the Attainment 8 score by 10 gives a pupil’s average grade. In this case it is 6.7, 

between GCSE grades A and B. 

GCSE grade  2016 Points  

G  1.00  

F  2.00  

E  3.00  

D  4.00  

C  5.00  

B  6.00  

A  7.00  

A*  8.00  
 

A whole grade = 1 

Leicestershire’s Progress 8 score is calculated in the following way: 

     Estimated Attainment 8 score = 50.5 

     Actual Attainment 8 score       = 49.4 

      Difference          = -1.1 (one whole grade) 

     Divided by 10 subjects = -0.11  

 

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016.
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2020/21.
	MTFS - Appendix A
	MTFS - Appendix B
	MTFS Appendix C

	9 Quarter 2 2016/17 Performance Report.
	Appendix A - Q2 CFS Performance report 2016-17 Part 1v2
	Appendix B - Q2 CFS 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 16 January 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 
In Attendance. 
 
Mr G A Hart CC, Cabinet Support Member 
Pat Fraser, Healthwatch Representative 
 

41. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

42. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

43. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

44. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

45. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D Snartt CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as two members 
of his family were teachers. 
 
Ms K Knaggs declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as she worked as a 
teacher at a school within her division. 
 



 
 

 

46. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

47. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

48. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2020/21.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources on the proposed Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2017/18 – 2020/21 as it related to Children and Family 
Services.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
  
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Support Member, Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
who was attending for this item. 
  
In his introduction to the report, the Director of Children and Family Services explained 
that the majority of savings proposed in the MTFS had been identified in previous years, 
although some adjustments had been made as a result of further work to develop the 
proposals.  The MTFS proposals also reflected the need for growth in two areas.  These 
were: the social care placements budget, where the number of looked after children had 
increased and was expected to continue to do so, putting significant pressure on the 
budget; and social care.  There were three elements to the social care growth: the need 
to reduce caseloads to a reasonable level; improvements to the systems and processes 
for quality assurance; and the capacity of the Children’s Rights Service. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
Service Transformation 

  
(i) The transformation programme for the department would need to respond to 

expected legislative changes.  These changes included the Children and Social 
Work Bill, a White Paper which would clarify the role of local authorities in education 
and the proposals for fairer funding for schools which were currently the subject of 
consultation.  It was agreed that a report outlining the proposals set out in the 
Children and Social Work Bill would be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
Growth 
 
(ii) Concern was expressed that, despite the growth included in the social care 

placements budget (G1), there was also a savings requirements from the same 
budget (CF2) which was larger than the growth being made available.  The 
Committee was advised that children’s social care had received an investment of 
approximately £8 million the previous year.  The growth proposed in the MTFS 
would enable the department to meet the increased level of demand, however, it 
was expected that more cost effective placements would be identified in order to 
achieve the savings target.  Work was already underway to reduce the number of 
residential placements and increase the number of looked after children placed with 



 
 

 

in-house foster carers.  Placements in family settings resulted in better outcomes as 
well as being more cost effective. 

 
(iii) The Department’s strategy to increase the number of in-house foster carers was 

acknowledged to be challenging, especially as the foster care market had not been 
fully tested before so its capacity was not known.  The need to place 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children could also present a challenge.  There 
would need to be careful management of the strategy with regular targets set to 
ensure it was delivering as expected.  The largest level of savings would be 
achieved through a reduction in the number of residential placements, although 
some savings would be realised through a reduction in the use of independent 
foster carers.  Work was already underway to recruit more in-house foster carers. 

 
Savings 
 
(iv) With regard to the review of the Children’s Centre Programme (CF4), it was 

confirmed that the review undertaken in 2016 had encompassed the whole range of 
services provided by Children’s Centres and had considered them all on the same 
basis regardless of which organisation owned them.  Work was currently being 
undertaken with partners to consider how the savings requirement would be met, 
including exploring options for how Children’s Centres could be used differently.  It 
was suggested that the views of service users and volunteers should also be 
sought.  It was confirmed that the proposal would be subject to a business case 
which would be submitted to both the Cabinet and this Committee for consideration. 

 
(v) The importance of preventative work to reduce the demands on Children and 

Family Services was acknowledged.  The cross cutting Early Help and Prevention 
Review would focus on areas where efficiencies could be achieved by joining up 
services and by departments working together.   It was led by the Director of Public 
Health, with the Assistant Director for Early Help and Education as the lead officer 
for Children and Family Services.  The Early Help Strategy was also being 
refreshed to ensure that it was aligned to social care priorities and that service 
provision was targeted in the areas where it would have the biggest impact. 

 
(vi) It was considered that the Department did not deliver a universal early help service; 

County Council staff targeted their support to vulnerable parents and families.  The 
Children’s Centre provision included some universal services such as stay and play 
groups but they were run by volunteers.  Part of the review of the Children’s Centre 
Programme would focus on enhancing the role of the voluntary sector and parents 
in the provision of universal services.  Members of the Committee emphasised the 
importance of ensuring that the use of volunteers was sustainable and cautioned 
against their over use. 

 
(vii) With regard to the proposal to introduce a charge for academy conversion (CF9), it 

was clarified that the Diocese could also hold assets for voluntary controlled schools 
and that the employer in the case of voluntary aided schools was the school 
governors.  Further details relating to why church school conversions were 
considered to be more complex and costly than community schools would be 
provided following the meeting.  It was noted that the charges proposed by the 
County Council were reasonable but that other areas did not charge different rates 
depending on the type of school being converted. 

 



 
 

 

[Subsequent to the meeting, it was confirmed that there was an error in the report.  
Fees were proposed to be £3,500 for Voluntary Aided Schools and £5,000 for 
Community Schools.  The total proposed saving of £70,000 remained unchanged.]  

 
(viii) It was confirmed that the County Council did not currently have a policy that 

required schools to become academies, expect in cases of poor performance.  The 
White Paper on Education was expected to clarify the Government’s position with 
regard to academies. 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant and Schools Budget 
 
(ix) It was confirmed that there was currently flexibility to move funding between the 

Schools Block and the High Needs Block for 2017/18.  However, the future of the 
High Needs Block was currently subject to national consultation.  If it was not 
possible move funding between the blocks in the future then the County Council 
would have to reduce expenditure in these areas. 

 
Savings under Development 
 
(x) It was proposed that a new service model for disabled children’s respite care could 

be developed.  This area had the potential to make savings through reducing the 
reliance on residential settings for short breaks and increasing the range of 
provision, for example through foster carers or a buddying scheme.  Good practice 
from other authorities would be considered in developing the proposal and it was 
confirmed that any proposal would be developed jointly with the NHS.  It was likely 
that, if the proposal as taken further, it could take a few years before it was ready to 
be implemented. 

 
Other Funding Sources 
 
(xi) It was considered that the funding from the Department of Communities and Local 

Government for the Troubled Families Programme was estimated as part of the 
funding came from a payment by results scheme.  The £0.9 million did not include 
funding from partner contributions. 

 
(xii) The estimated £0.35 million for supporting unaccompanied asylum seeking children 

related to funding that would be received from the Home Office.  The full cost for 
this area of work was much greater. 

 
Capital Programme 
 
(xiii) The capital funding for structural changes to the pattern of education relating to 10+ 

education would make places available in primary schools to facilitate phased 
change including building extra accommodation.  The first two years of the capital 
programme were fairly certain as government grants had been confirmed and the 
estimates of Section 106 contributions from developers were robust.  For the 
second two years of the capital programme there was less clarity; it was difficult to 
predict the level of Section 106 contributions that would be available. 

 
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 25 January 2017; 



 
 

 

 
(c) That reports be submitted to future meetings of the Committee on the following 

matters:- 
 

 The implications of Children and Social Work Bill for the County Council; 

 The Council’s strategy for fostering; 

 The review of the Children’s Centre Programme. 
 

(d) That further details relating to why church school conversions were considered to 
be more complex and costly than community schools be provided to the 
Committee. 

 
49. Quarter 2 2016/17 Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children 
and Families Services which provided an update of the Children and Families Service 
performance at the end of quarter 2 of 2016/17.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) Members welcomed the sustained improvement in performance for the number of 
children becoming subject to a child protection plan for the second or subsequent 
time. 
 

(ii) With regard to the percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation, it was 
noted that the County Council was responsible for care leavers until the age of 25, 
although they were not obliged to keep in contact with the Council.  
Accommodation that was considered to be unsuitable included bed and breakfast 
accommodation, custody, prison and mental health in-patient wards.  The 
Committee was assured that officers regularly reviewed all care leavers, including 
those who were not in contact, and supported them as much as possible to help 
them make good life choices.  Work was also being undertaken to improve data 
quality in this area. 
 

(iii) The figure for care leavers in education, employment or training was not directly 
comparable with the general figure of young people not in education, employment 
or training as the age range for each indicator was different.  However, some 
concern was expressed that the care leaver figure was low.  The Department had 
a strategy to address this which would be looked at in more detail by the Children 
in Care Panel and reported back to this Committee. 
 

(iv) It was confirmed that supporting families back into work was still a priority for the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme.  Areas of focus included 
improving the access that families had to employment advisors. 
 

(v) With regard to the percentage of reception pupils with free school meal status 
achieving a ‘good’ level of development, it was noted that the Leicestershire 
Education Excellence Partnership (LEEP) had a significant focus on vulnerable 
learners.  The school readiness and early years strategy was also being refreshed 
jointly with partners including children’s centres with a view to improving 
performance in this area. 

 



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Children and Families Service performance at the end of quarter 2 of 
2016/17 be noted; 
 

(b) That a report on accommodation for care leavers and the numbers in education, 
employment and training be submitted to the Children in Care Panel and to a 
future meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
50. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 6 March 2017 at 
1.30pm. 
 
 
 

1.30  - 3.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 January 2017 

 


